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राज् य सभा 
अतारांककत प्रश् न संख् या 334 

उत् तर देने की तारीख 04 फरिरी, 2021  
 

अराजपत्रत्रत कममचाररयों की भती  
 

334 # श्री संजय सेठ :  
 

 क् या संचार मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कक :  
 

(क) डाक और दरूसंचार विभाग में हाल में बंद और शुरू की गई सेिाओं की संख् या       
ककतनी-ककतनी है;  

 

(ख) क् या सरकार देश में डाक और दरूसंचार विभाग में अराजपत्रित पदों और एमटीएस पद 
के ललए स् थानीय ननिालसयों की भती हेतु कदम उठाएगी; 

  

(ग) यदद हां, तो तत् संबंधी ब् यौरा क् या है; और  
   

(घ) यदद नहीं, तो इसके क् या कारण हैं? 
 

उत् तर 
 

संचार, शिक्षा तथा इलेक् रॉननकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगगकी राज् य मंत्री 
(श्री संजय धोत्र)े 

 

(क)  डाक एिं तार भिन ननमााण काया सेिा (पी एंड टी बीडब् ् यूएस) समूह ‘क’ की काडर 
समीक्षा को सरकार द्िारा का अनुमोददत ककया गया तथा इसे दरूसंचार विभाग के ददनांक 
14.11.19 के कायाालय ज्ञापन के तहत संसूचचत ककया गया है। इस काडर समीक्षा में            
पी एंड टी बीडब् ् यूएस (समूह ‘क’) काडर को समाप् त ककए जाने योग् य काडर घोवित ककया 
गया है और इस ेइस प्रकार चरणबद्ध तरीके से समाप् त ककया जाएगा जजससे कक इस काडर 
में कायारत व् यजक्तयों को कोई नुकसान न हो। डाक विभाग के पि सं. 5-1/2018-पीएफ ददनांक 
22 जुलाई 2019 के द्िारा पोस् टल वप्रदंटगं प्रेस, भुिनेश् िर को बंद कर ददया गया। 

जारी---------2/--  
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(ख) से (घ) एमटीएस एिं अन् य अराजपत्रित पदों सदहत अन् य पदों पर भनतायां एिं संबंचधत 
भती ननयम कालमाक एि ंप्रलशक्षण विभाग (डीओपीटी) द्िारा तैयार समग्र भती ननयमों पर 
आधाररत होते हैं। डीओपीटी भारत सरकार की सेिाओं के ललए भती ननयम बनाने िाला नोडल 
विभाग है। इसके अनतररक्त, डाक विभाग, (म् टी टाजस्कंग स्टाफ) भती ननयम 2018 एिं डाक 
विभाग, पोस् टमैन एिं मेल गाडा (समूह ‘ग’ पद) भती ननयम, 2018 में संबंचधत डाक सका ल 
की अचधसूचचत स् थानीय भािा का ज्ञान आिश् यक अहाताओं में से एक है। 

***** 

 



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 334  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 

RECRUITMENT OF NON-GAZETTED STAFF 

 

334 #  Shri Sanjay Seth: 

 

Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of services in the Department of Posts and Telecommunications that have 

been shut down or started recently; 

 

(b)  whether Government would take steps to recruit local residents for non-gazetted posts 

and MTS in the Department of Posts and Telecommunications in the country; 

 

(c)  if so, the details thereof; and 

 

(d)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS, EDUCATION AND 

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  

(SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE) 
 

(a)  Cadre review of Posts & Telegraphs Building Works Service (P&T BWS), Group ‘A’ 

was approved by the Government and same has been conveyed vide Department of 

Telecommunications O.M. dated 14.11.19. P&T BWS (Group ‘A’) has been declared as a 

dying cadre in the Cadre Review to be phased out in such a manner that there is no adverse 

impact on the incumbents in the cadre has been discontinued. Postal Printing Press, 

Bhubaneswar was shut down vide Department of Posts letter no. 5-1/2018-PF dated 22, July 

2019.  

 

(b) to (d)  Recruitment and recruitment rules for the posts (including for MTS and other 

non-gazetted posts) are based on the overall recruitment policies framed by Department of 

Personnel & Training (DoPT) which is the nodal Department for making recruitment policies 

for the Government of India. Further, knowledge of notified local language of the concerned 

Postal Circle is one of the qualifications in Department of Posts (Multi Tasking Staff) 

Recruitment Rules, 2018, Department of Posts Postman and Mail Guard (Group ‘C’ post) 

Recruitment Rules, 2018. 

 

******* 
 


